# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland :

DAY & FRASER......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

visions of the first section of the act to which this is additional, passed the seventeenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, may Persons confined in be delivered into the custody of the overseers of account of insanity, may be removed the poor of the town, upon which his or her main—and placed under the care of the poor by order of the derof the Justice of the Supreme Judicial of the S.J. Court, &c. in certain cases. Court, or Court of Common Pleas, or of two Jus- ses. tices of the Peace and Quorum of the county in which such person is imprisoned, upon satisfactory evidence produced, that the said town has provided a suitable and convenient place for his or her safe keeping; and the town, whose overseers of the poor shall so receive into their custody any such person, shall be responsible for his or her safe keeping, until such person shall be discharged from confinement, in the manner provided by the third section of the act aforesaid; and such town shall be liable in an action on the case, in any court having competent jurisdiction, for all damages which any person may sustain from any acts of such person, if he or she shall be permitted to go at large, without having been discharged from confinement in manner aforesaid.

[Approved by the Governor, March 16, 1830.]

----

#### CHAPTER CCCCLXXV.

AN ACT directing the manner in which District School Meetings may be called.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That whenever an agent has been legally chosen in any School District, it shall not be necessary that a District agent authorized to call diswarrant shall be issued by the selectmen of the trict meetings into town for the purpose of calling a meeting of said district; but the same may be called, on applica-

independent com-

tion of seven or more legal voters in said district to said agent, who shall thereupon issue his notice. where notice shall calling such meeting: And it shall be the duty of be posted up. said agent to post up said notification on the district school house (if there should be any in said district) and one other public place within the limits of said district, seven days at least prior to said meeting.

[Approved by the Governor, March 16, 1830.]

->>> @@@444-

#### CHAPTER CCCCLXXVI.

AN ACT requiring commanding officers of Independent Companies, to give notice to commanding officers of standing companies, of all enlistments into such Independent Company.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That whenever any person shall enlist into any company of Cavalry, Artillery, Light Infantry, Grena-&c. of diers or Riflemen, the commanding officer of the panies, to give no company, into which such person may enlist, shall &c. within 5 days, give notice thereof in writing, to the commanding officer of the standing company, to which such person is liable to do duty within five days from the time of such enlistment, and state in such notice. the date of enlistment, otherwise the same shall be void, although the standing company should not thereby be reduced to a less number than forty eight effective privates.

[Approved by the Governor, March 16,1830.]